RESOLUTION NO. 40-90

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

DAY OF _____ December _____, 1990.

A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION NUMBER 38-90 AND ACCEPTING THE BID OF CAPITOL VARSITY COMPANY TO SUPPLY UNIFORM RENTAL TO THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville passed Resolution No. 38-90 awarding to Capitol Varsity Company a contract to supply uniform rental to the City of Centerville and authorizing the City Manager to enter into said contract; and

WHEREAS, said resolution authorized the payment of \$121.40 per week as set forth in the bid of said Capitol Varsity Company which bid, in part, was based on supplying uniforms to 27 employees at \$2.70 each with certain specified changes for a total weekly charge of \$72.90; and

WHEREAS, the City determined after the biding that it would need said uniforms for 31 employees as opposed to 27 employees and therefore recommended acceptance of the bid of Capitol Varsity Company but at a revised figure of \$13,748.80 for a two year contract; and

WHEREAS, at the time the Council took action in adopting Resolution No. 38-90, it was not aware of the suggested change in number of employees and therefore awarded the contract for an incorrect number of employees; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville desires to award to Capitol Varsity Company a two year <u>Z</u> contract to supply uniform rental to the City of Centerville for a total cost of \$13,748.80;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE # HEREBY RESOLVES:

X

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That Resolution No. 38-90 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 2. That the bid of Capitol Varsity Company to supply uniforms to the City of Centerville as set forth in exhibit A which, with the consent of Capitol Varsity Company, is hereby amended to reflect provision of said uniforms for 3] employees as opposed to 27 employees in the first listed capacity for a total cost of \$13,748.80 for a two year contract is hereby accepted retroactively and the City Manager's action in executing a contract with said Capitol Varsity Company is hereby ratified as a duly authorized action of this Council.

PASSED this <u>17th</u> day of <u>December</u>,

Mayor or the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

11

RWIN

K & CO

ALTIC

1 -

mariel medaughe Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 40-90, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the ______ day of ______ Qecember_____, 1990

Maril Jm-Saudi Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farguhar Municipal Attorney